

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE: EAST PALESTINE TRAIN DERAILMENT

**CASE NO. 4:23-CV-00242-BYP
JUDGE BENITA Y. PEARSON**

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT,
APPOINTMENT OF LEAD CLASS COUNSEL, AND
APPROVAL OF NOTICE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
II. BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Against the Defendants Survived a Motion to Dismiss	4
B. Plaintiffs Have Engaged in Extensive Discovery to Support their Allegations and Class Certification	4
C. History of Settlement Negotiations	5
III. TERMS OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT	6
IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT MERITS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL	9
A. Plaintiffs and Interim Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Proposed Settlement Class (Rule 23(e)(2)(A))	11
B. The Proposed Settlement is the Product of Serious, Informed, Non-Collusive Negotiations (Rule 23(e)(2)(B))	12
C. The Proposed Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate, and Falls Within the Range of Possible Approval	15
1. The Settlement Relief Outweighs the Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal (Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i))	16
(a) Settlement Components, Including Tiers, are Fair and Supported by Discovery and Depositions	16
2. The Settlement Amount is Significant and Provides a Beneficial Recovery for Settlement Classes That is Exceedingly Reasonable and Adequate	18
3. The Settlement Will Distribute Relief Effectively and Equitably to the Class (Rules 23(e)(2)(C)(ii), 23(e)(2)(D))	20
(a) Summary of Distribution Plan	21
(b) The Plans of Distribution Are Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate	22
(c) The Plans of Distribution Are Equitable	23
4. Settlement Class Counsel Will Seek Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses (Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii))	23
5. No Other Agreements Exist (Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iv))	25
V. PROVISIONAL CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS IS APPROPRIATE	25
A. Rule 23(a) is Satisfied	25
B. The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) are satisfied	27
VI. THE PROPOSED NOTICE PROGRAM COMPLIES WITH RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS	29

VII. INTERIM CLASS COUNSEL SHOULD BE CONVERTED TO LEAD CLASS
COUNSEL 32

VIII. THE PARTIES’ PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS..... 34

IX. CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	25, 28
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	15
<i>Brown v. Progressions Behav. Health Servs., Inc.</i> , No. CV 16-6054, 2017 WL 2986300 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2017).....	24
<i>Cates v. Cooper Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 422 (N.D. Ohio 2008)	26
<i>Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle</i> , 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)	13, 19
<i>In Re Crocs Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 672 (D. Colo. 2014)	15
<i>Daffin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2006)	26, 28
<i>Davis v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , No. 5:18-CV-142-REW, 2021 WL 1214501 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 30, 2021)	21
<i>deMunecas v. Bold Food, LLC</i> , No. 09 CIV. 00440 DAB, 2010 WL 3322580 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2010).....	24
<i>Does 1-2 v. Deja Vu Servs., Inc.</i> , 925 F.3d 886 (6th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	29
<i>Employees Retirement System of the City of St. Louis, et al. v. Jones</i> , No. 2:20-cv-4813 (S.D. Ohio May 9, 2022).....	14

In re Flint Water Cases,
499 F. Supp. 3d 399 (E.D. Mich. 2021).....21

Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982).....26

Gutierrez v. Amplify Energy Corp., No. 8:21-CV-01628-DOC,
Order, ECF No. 599, (C.D Cal. Dec. 7, 2022)20

Hainey v. Parrott,
2007 WL 3308027 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 6. 2007).....24

Hainey v. Parrott,
617 F. Supp. 2d 668 (S.D. Ohio 2007)14, 16

Hilsley v. Ocean Spray Cranberries, Inc.,
2020 WL 520616 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 31, 2020).....23

IBEW Local 697 Pension Fund v. Int’l Game Tech., Inc.,
No. 09-cv-00419-MMD-WGC, 2012 WL 5199742 (D. Nev. Oct. 19, 2012).....15

In re Illumina,
2021 WL 1017295 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 17, 2021)22

In re Inter-Op Hip Prosthesis Liab. Litig.,
204 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ohio, 2001)10, 16

Jenson v. First Tr. Corp.,
2008 WL 11338161 (C.D. Cal. June 9, 2008)22

JLXX Corp. v. Bobcat Energy Resources, LLC,
2019 WL 4573710 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 20, 2019).....10

Johnson v. Midwest Logistics Sys., Ltd.,
2013 WL 2295880 (S.D. Ohio May 24, 2013)24

Komoroski v. Utility Service Partners Private Label, Inc.,
2017 WL 3261030 (W.D. Mo. 2017)29

Midland Funding, LLC v. Brent,
No. 3:08 CV 1434, 2011 WL 3557020 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2011)19

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....29

Ohio Public Interest Campaign v. Fisher Foods, Inc.,
546 F. Supp. 1 (N.D. Ohio 1982).....11

Olden v. Gardner,
294 F. App’x 210 (6th Cir. 2008)19

Philips v. Philip Morris Cos. Inc.,
298 F.R.D. 355 (N.D. Ohio 2014)26

In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.,
No. 1:10 MD 2196, 2015 WL 1639269 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 26, 2015)9

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat. Bank,
260 F.Supp.2d 680 (N.D.Ill.2003)14

Rikos v. P&G,
799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015)26

Robles v. Comtrak Logistics, Inc.,
No. 15-CV-2228, 2022 WL 17672639 (W.D. Tenn. Dec. 14, 2022)23

Ross v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co.,
257 F.R.D. 435 (S.D. Ohio 2009).....28

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)14

Sellards v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.,
No. 1:20-CV-02676, 2023 WL 3869023 (N.D. Ohio May 2, 2023)13

In re Sulzer Hip Prosthesis & Knee Prosthesis Liab. Litig.,
No. 1:01-CV-9000, 2001 WL 1842315 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 20, 2001).....10

In re Teletronics Pacing Sys., Inc.,
137 F. Supp. 2d 985 (S.D. Ohio 2001)9, 10, 20, 24

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....28

UAW v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007)11, 12, 16

Voulgaris v. Array Biopharma Inc.,
No. 17-CV-02789-KLM, 2021 WL 6331178 (D. Colo. Dec. 3, 2021), aff’d,
60 F.4th 1259 (10th Cir. 2023)15

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....26

Ware v. CKF Enterprises, Inc.,
No. CV 5:19-183-DCR, 2020 WL 2441415 (E.D. Ky. May 12, 2020).....21

Waters v. Pizza to You, L.L.C.,
No. 3:19-CV-372, 2022 WL 404614 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 9, 2022)24

Wood v. FCA US LLC,
No. 520CV11054JELAPP, 2022 WL 17361963 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 1, 2022)9

Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012)27
